
 

Rev. 3/15/21 

 

 
R-23-39 
Meeting 23-11 
April 12, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 3 
AGENDA ITEM   
 
Award of Contract to Square Signs of Burbank, California to complete the Administrative Office 
Interpretive Exhibit Wall Fabrication at 5050 El Camino Real, Los Altos CA 
 
GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1. Authorize the General Manager to enter into a contract with Square Signs for a not-to-exceed 

base contract amount of $94,353. 
 

2. Authorize a contingency of 15% in the amount of $14,153 to be reserved for unanticipated 
issues, bringing the total not-to-exceed contract amount of $108,506. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District (District) issued a Request for Bids (RFB) for 
the Administrative Office (AO) Interpretive Elements Exhibit Wall Fabrication (Project) on 
February 21, 2023 and received four (4) bid proposals on March 14, 2023. Square Signs of 
Burbank, California, was identified as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.  The 
General Manager recommends awarding a contract to Square Signs for a not-to-exceed base 
contract amount of $94,353. The General Manager also recommends authorizing a 15% 
contingency amount of $14,153 to cover unanticipated issues that may arise, bringing the total 
not-to-exceed contract amount to $108,506.  The adopted Fiscal Year 2022-23 (FY23) budget 
includes sufficient funds to cover the work through the end of the fiscal year. Funding in FY24 to 
complete the work will be requested as part of the annual Budget and Action Plan process. The 
project is scheduled to be completed in December 2023.  
  
BACKGROUND 
 
At the July 2017 public meeting, the Board of Directors (Board) adopted a resolution to enter 
into a purchase and sale agreement for the building located at 5050 El Camino Real in Los Altos 
(R-17-90).  Escrow closed on February 1, 2019.  The District moved into the new building in 
May 2022 and the final permit sign-off by the City of Los Altos is expected in Summer 2023.  
This new office space presents multiple opportunities to enhance public awareness of the District 
and foster a deeper connection to the local natural resources and iconic Bay Area landscapes 
through informative and inspirational interpretive elements.  
 
At the November 18, 2020 Board meeting, the Board authorized the General Manager to enter 
into a contract with EDX Exhibits (EDX) for interpretive planning and design of public 
interpretive elements in the new AO building (R-20-133).  Staff and EDX worked with the Board 
on several design iterations.  At the August 25, 2021 regular meeting, the Board approved the 



R-23-39 Page 2 

design for two interpretive elements: (1) interior topographic relief model and (2) interior 
interpretive wall exhibit (R-21-111).  The District subsequently entered into contract with 
InkDwell Design (InkDwell) in 2022 (a local design firm owned by artist Jane Kim) to prepare 
the detailed graphic illustration for the interpretive wall exhibit based on the Board-approved 
EDX concept design (see Attachment 2 for a rendering of the detailed graphic).  The contract 
presented for approval as part of this Agenda Item covers the fabrication of the interior 
interpretive wall exhibit only, utilizing the detailed illustration prepared by InkDwell. The 
installation of the exhibit wall and the topographic relief model will be procured separately.   
 
DISCUSSION  
 
Interpretive Exhibit Wall 
The recommended contract for the Administrative Office Interpretive Exhibit Wall Fabrication 
will produce a 32.5-foot by 9-foot wall exhibit that will be installed in the public atrium area. 
The fabrication will follow the detailed illustrative design prepared by InkDwell (refer to 
Attachment 2 – which is based on the original design concept from EDX) that aligns with the 
Board-approved scheme of “Bringing the Preserves to the People”.  The interpretive exhibit will 
highlight with precise details the iconic landscapes, habitats, plants and animals found in District 
preserves using natural and reused materials, smooth transitions, and natural colors to draw 
people into the preserve experience. Fabrication also includes touchable replica objects found in 
District preserves and other discovery moments to foster connection and curiosity.   
Overlayed on the mural will be panels containing text and images that align with the approved 
themes. Materials and design elements selected for the exhibit wall include: 
 

• Reclaimed redwood 
• ApplePly panels 
• Hot cast bronze objects 
• Painted resin 
• Gopher ImageLOC (fused aluminum) 
• Translucent acrylic panels 
• Direct print on redwood veneer 

 
Contractor Selection 
The District issued a Request for Bids (RFB) on February 21, 2023. The scope of the work under 
the recommended contract only includes fabrication of the interpretive exhibit wall.  Installation 
services were separated from the work scope in an effort to attract a broad range of fabricators, 
including those who may not meet licensing requirements that pertain to installation. The RFB 
was posted via BidSync and released to three builder’s exchanges.  Legal notices were posted in 
the San Jose Mercury News and the San Mateo County Times, and a link to the solicitation was 
posted on the District website. Staff also directly contacted seven local qualified firms about the 
RFB. One non-mandatory pre-bid conference was held on March 1, 2023 with two (2) 
fabricators in attendance.   
   
The District publicly opened the bids on March 14, 2023. The District received four (4) bid 
proposals on March 14, 2023. Square Signs of Burbank, California was identified as the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder. The detailed breakdown of the bids are as follows:    
  



R-23-39 Page 3 

Bidder Location Total Base Bid 
Capital Project 

Manager’s Estimate 
($200,000) 

1. Square Signs Burbank, CA $94,352.51 47.2% 
2. Bang! Creative Springville, UT $129,105.00 64.6% 
3. Southern Custom Exhibits Anniston, AL $149,077.00 74.5% 
4. RS Display Inc. Gilroy, CA $203,922.27 102.0% 

 
The General Manager recommends awarding a contract to Square Signs for a not-to-exceed base 
contract amount of $94,353. Square Signs’ recent comparable projects include: 
 

• Edwards Lifesciences Exhibit Wall – Fabrication and installation of custom engraved 
wood panel wall with illuminated letters. 

• Mirman School Mural Project – Fabrication and installation of outdoor mural. 
• Discovery Cube Children’s Museum – Fabrication and installation of multiple exhibits 

throughout museum. 
 
Attachment 3 is a sample portfolio of their previous work fabricating custom wooden graphics, 
signs, and wall treatments.  Staff will perform bi-weekly or monthly video conference meetings 
to track fabrication progress.  Contractor will provide material submittals to the District for 
approval prior to fabrication and regular email updates with photos to document progress.  
Invoices will be paid based on percentage of work completed.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
 
The overall project remains within the May 2019 Board-approved project budget for planning, 
design, and construction of $27.4 million (R-19-64).  Funding sources for the Project have 
included Committed for Infrastructure reserve funds, rent income, parity bond proceeds, and 
interest earned from the parity bonds.  Funding also includes partial reimbursement from the sale 
of the former 330 Distel Circle administrative office (R-20-117). 

The FY23 adopted budget for the New Administrative Office (AO) Facility project #31202 is 
$146,000. A FY22 carryover of approximately $1,374,450 will be proposed as part of the 
Quarter 3 review, which would bring the FY23 budget to $1,520,450 (the carryover is due to 
invoices that were processed after the June 30 fiscal year end date). There are sufficient funds in 
the projected project budget to cover the recommended expenditures.  
 
New Administrative Office 
(AO) Facility 
#31202 

Prior Year 
Actuals 

FY23 
Adopted 

FY24 
Projected 

FY25 
Projected TOTAL 

Acquisition: $31,742,406  $0  $0  $0  $31,742,406  
Planning/Design/Constructio

n:  $24,562,816  $116,000  $0  $0  $24,678,816  

Move-in and Closeout: $460,372  $30,000  $0  $0  $490,372  
Total Budget: $56,765,594  $146,000  $0  $0  $56,911,594  

*Proposed FY22 Carryover 
 in Q3: $0  $1,374,450  $0  $0  $1,374,450  

Total Projected Budget: $56,765,594  $1,520,450  $0  $0  $58,286,044  

https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20190522_New%20AO_R-19-64.pdf


R-23-39 Page 4 

Acquisition and associated 
purchase costs 
Spent-to-Date  

(as of 03/21/23): 

($31,742,406) $0  $0  $0  ($31,742,406) 

Spent-to-Date  
(as of 03/21/23): ($25,023,188) ($903,650) $0  $0  ($25,926,838) 

Encumbrances:  $0  ($311,100) $0  $0  ($311,100) 
Square Signs, Inc. Contract: $0  ($18,871) ($75,482) $0  ($94,353) 

15% Contingency: $0  $0  ($14,153) $0  ($14,153) 
Budget Remaining 
(Proposed): $0  $286,829  ($89,635) $0  $197,194  

*An approximate $1,374,450 adjustment will be brought to the Board in Quarter 3 
 
Fabrication of interpretive elements for the AO are not eligible for Measure AA reimbursement. 
 
PRIOR BOARD AND COMMITTEE REVIEW  
  
The Administrative Office Interpretive Elements Fabrication Project has previously come to the 
Board at the following public meetings:  

• November 18, 2020: The Board awarded a contract to EDX Exhibits to complete phase 1 
planning and design of all the public-facing interpretive elements for the new AO. (R-20-
133, meeting minutes) 

• January 27, 2021: The Board reviewed, discussed and approved the project brief, which 
documents the interpretive foundations that will inform and guide the project. (R-21-18, 
meeting minutes) 

• March 10, 2021: The Board reviewed, discussed and approved the Scheme 1 design 
approach, which provides an overall design approach and general tone, mood and color 
palette for the project. (R-21-37, meeting minutes) 

• June 2, 2021: The Board confirmed their preference for use of the aluminum material 
chosen by the project architect for the four banners on the outside of the building, rather 
than a cut steel option shown at the March 10, 2021 board meeting. (R-21-70, meeting 
minutes) 

• August 25, 2021: The Board reviewed, discussed and approved designs for the final 
remaining interpretive elements: topographic relief model and interpretive wall exhibit. 
(R-21-111, meeting minutes) 

• October 13, 2021: The Board approved a contract amendment with EDX to provide 
support during fabrication and installation of the remaining interpretive elements.  (R-21-
135) 

 
 PUBLIC NOTICE   
 
Public notice was provided as required by the Brown Act.   
 
CEQA COMPLIANCE   
 

https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20201118_AOInterpretiveDesignContract_R-20-133_0.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20201118_AOInterpretiveDesignContract_R-20-133_0.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20201118_BOD_minutes_APPROVED.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210127_AOInterpretiveElements_R-21-18_0.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210127_BOD_minutes_APPROVED.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210310_DraftDesignSchemesforAOInterpretiveElements_R-21-37.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210310_BOD_minutes_APPROVED.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210602_5050ExteriorBanners_R-21-70.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210602_BOD_minutes_APPROVED.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210602_BOD_minutes_APPROVED.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210825_AOInterpretiveElementsDesign_R-21-111.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20210825_BOD_minutes_APPROVED.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20211013_AOInterpretiveElements_R-21-135.pdf
https://www.openspace.org/sites/default/files/20211013_AOInterpretiveElements_R-21-135.pdf


R-23-39 Page 5 

This item is not a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act.  Future 
environmental review will be conducted on the proposed site improvements as part of the 
permitting process. 
 
NEXT STEPS 
 
If approved, the General Manager will enter into a contract with Square Signs. Final contract 
signature is subject to meeting all District requirements, such as having all required insurance 
and bonding in place. Fabrication of the exhibit wall is expected to occur from June through 
August 2023, with installation between August and October 2023.  Concurrently, the 3D topo 
relief model is estimated to commence in May 2023 through a separate contract and be installed 
around July 2023. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Excerpt from Interior Element Production Drawings  
2. InkDwell Draft Design 
3. Square Signs Portfolio 

 
Responsible Department Head:  
Jason Lin, Engineering and Construction Manager 
 
Prepared by: 
Paul Kvam, Senior Capital Projects Manager, Engineering and Construction 



EX09
SHEET 7 OF 27

/U
se

rs/
iM

ax
/D

es
kto

p/M
ID

PE
N/

3D
/M

ID
PE

N.
pln

 1/1
3/2

2 2
:33

 P
M 

La
st 

sa
ve

d b
y: 

iM
ax

EXHIBIT WALL -
ELEVATIONS

200 E. Boston St.
Seattle, WA 98102

(206) 528-5556

Title:

PHASE:

Date:

These documents have been
created to show the designers' intent
only. Written dimensions shall take

precedence over scaled dimensions.
Contractors shall verify and be

responsible for all dimensions and
conditions on the job, and this office

must be notified of any variations
from the dimensions and conditions

shown by these drawings. Shop
details must be submitted to this

office before beginning fabrication.
All ideas, designs, and

arrangements indicated on these
drawings are the property of EDX

and are intended for the sole use of
the client noted.

PRODUCTION
DOCUMENTS

MI
DP

EN
IN

SU
LA

 R
EG

IO
NA

L 
OP

EN
 S

PA
CE

 D
IS

TR
IC

T
AD

MI
NI

ST
RA

TI
VE

 O
FF

IC
E 

IN
TE

RP
RE

TI
VE

 E
LE

ME
NT

S 
PR

OJ
EC

T

1/13/2022

1'-5" 2'-4" 2'-0" 3'-3" 1'-5" 2'-3" 2'-0" 1'-9" 1'-5" 2'-8" 1'-5" 3'-8" 2'-0" 8" 1'-5"

1'-
6"

1'-
6"

1'-
10

"

1'-
9"

1'-
10

" 2'-
9"3'-

3"

8" 11" 1'-5" 1'-4" 1'-0" 2'-0" 2'-6" 9" 1'-0" 5" 2'-3" 2'-0" 1'-9" 1'-5" 1'-9" 3'-10" 2'-2" 2'-0" 8" 1'-5" 8" 8"
5'-

10
"

6'-
4"

5'-
6"

5'-
10

"

6'-
4"

6'-
4"

5'-
10

"

2'-
9" 3'-

3"

2'-
6"

GL-05.
02-500
(G2)

GL-05.
01-300
(G3) GL-05.

02-400
(G2)

GL-05.
01-200
(G3)

GL-05.
02-300
(G2)

GL-05.
01-100
(G3)

GL-05.
02-100
(G2)

CE-05.03-700
RATTLESNAKE (M5)
BEHIND SWING PANEL
(M1)

CE-05.03-600 FROG
(M5) BEHIND
SWING PANEL (M1)

CE-05.03-400 BURR.
OWL (M5) BEHIND
SWING PANEL (M1)

CE-05.03-500 BADGER
(M5) BEHIND SWING
PANEL (M1)

GL-05.03-025
/050
(G1)

GL-05.03-100
/150
(G1)

GL-05.03-200
/250
(G1)

GL-05.03-300/350
(G1)

CE-05.05-400
TREE CONES
(M4)

CE-05.05-200
GRINDING STONE
(M4)

CE-05.06-200
RECLAIMED
WOOD BASE
(M1)

CE-05.05-100
PELICAN FEATHER
(M4)

CE-05.05-300 BOBCAT /
COYOTE TRACKS
(M4)

4"
9"

1'-
9"

 O
.C

.

1'-1"

9'-
0"

2'-
6"

CAP (M1), 1" THK

F.O. WALL

RECLAIMED
REDWOOD BASE (M1)

DIMMER FOR LED
LIGHTS IN BASE

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"3 EXHIBIT WALL - ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'

NOT TO SCALE
1 EXHIBIT WALL 3D VIEW

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"2 SIDE OF EXHIBIT WALL - ELEVATION
0 2' 4' 8'

ATTACHMENT 1

jlin
Text Box
Final mural digital imagery will be created and supplied by Owner for production and fabrication.  



EX13
SHEET 17 OF 27

/U
se

rs/
iM

ax
/D

es
kto

p/M
ID

PE
N/

3D
/M

ID
PE

N.
pln

 10
/14

/21
 5:

53
 P

M 
La

st 
sa

ve
d b

y: 
iM

ax

GROUND
FLOOR 3D
RELIEF MODEL

200 E. Boston St.
Seattle, WA 98102

(206) 528-5556

Title:

PHASE:

Date:

These documents have been
created to show the designers' intent
only. Written dimensions shall take

precedence over scaled dimensions.
Contractors shall verify and be

responsible for all dimensions and
conditions on the job, and this office

must be notified of any variations
from the dimensions and conditions

shown by these drawings. Shop
details must be submitted to this

office before beginning fabrication.
All ideas, designs, and

arrangements indicated on these
drawings are the property of EDX

and are intended for the sole use of
the client noted.

10/18/2021

PRODUCTION
DOCUMENTS

MI
DP

EN
IN

SU
LA

 R
EG

IO
NA

L 
OP

EN
 S

PA
CE

 D
IS

TR
IC

T
AD

MI
NI

ST
RA

TI
VE

 O
FF

IC
E 

IN
TE

RP
RE

TI
VE

 E
LE

ME
NT

S 
PR

OJ
EC

T

4'-
6"

4'-
6"

4'-6"

3
EX13

4
EX

13

GL-03.
01-200
(G2)

GL-03.
01-300
(G2)

CE-03.01-100 3D RELIEF MODEL (M2)

4"
1'-

11
"

2'-
3"

6"

2'-
9"

4" 3'-10" 4"

4'-6"

(M3)

(M1)

(M3)

(G2)

6"
2'-

9"

1'-0"1'-0" 4'-6"

(M3)

(M1)

(M3)

(G2)

SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0"1 3D RELIEF MODEL TABLE - PLAN
0 1' 2' 4'

SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0"4 3D RELIEF MODEL TABLE - ELEVATION
0 1' 2' 4'SCALE: 1/2"   =    1'-0"3 3D RELIEF MODEL TABLE - ELEVATION

0 1' 2' 4'

NOT TO SCALE
2 3D RELIEF MODEL - 3D VIEW

ATTACHMENT 1



INK   DWELL
Art, Wonder, and the Natural World

ATTACHMENT 2



Edits to this round include:
· Forested area expanded to encompass the marbled murrelet porthole
· Pond moved closer to the to garter snake porthole
· Native bunch grass species (purple needlegrass) added in foreground
· Red-shouldered hawk included with more detail on plumage
· Fence lizard: reduced dewlap and coloration, reduced size
· Western gray squirrel and flicker added to oak
· Forested mountain placement and peak adjusted
· Mother and baby quail moved to base of oak, mushroom moved near fallen branch/manzanita
· Leaves on rock made smaller
· Pelicans made smaller, placed over baylands
· Tansitional plant community added to baylands

Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

Option with path.

Mural image cropped.

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

Option with path.

Mural image cropped.

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

5

Mural excerpt at 50% scale.

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

6

Mural excerpt at 50% scale.

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

7

Mural excerpt at 50% scale.

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

8

Mural excerpt at 50% scale.

ATTACHMENT 2



Midpennisula ROSD  | DESIGN

A
LL

 C
O

N
TE

N
T 

©
 2

0
2

3
, 

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L,

 L
LC

. 
  

IN
K

 D
W

EL
L.

C
O

M

9

Mural excerpt at 50% scale.

ATTACHMENT 2



Thank You!

ATTACHMENT 2



SQUARE SIGNS PORTFOLIO 

Edwards Lifesciences 

ATTACHMENT 3



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 3



 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 3



 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 3



 

ATTACHMENT 3



 

 

 

Mirman School Mural  

 

ATTACHMENT 3



 

 

Discovery Cube Children’s Museum 

ATTACHMENT 3


	AO Interpretive Project Award of Contract
	summary
	BACKGROUND

	Exhibit 1 - Excerpt from Int Element Production Documents
	Exhibit 2 - InkDwell Draft Design
	Exhibit 3 - Portfolio



